STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of Meenon Burnett County

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-PD002 AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE USE AND OPERATIONS OF SNOWMOBILES IN THE TOWNSHIP OF MEENON

The Town Board of the Township of Meenon, Burnett County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows: SECTION 1. Whereas Chapter 350.04(2) of the 1967 Wisconsin Statutes gives the right to the Town of Meenon to designate certain streets and highways as snowmobile routes, the Town Board of the Town of Meenon, Burnett County, Wisconsin, does ordain that except as provided in Sections 350.02 and 305.03 of the Wisconsin Statutes, no person shall operate a snowmobile upon any public right of way of the Township of Meenon except as hereinafter designated. The following streets and highways are designated snowmobile routes:

Midtown Road from Old 35 to Kruger Sunfish Bay from 70 Kruger Road from Midtown to 70

SECTION 2. No person shall operate a snowmobile upon any of the above-mentioned public highways or streets at a speed more than 20 miles per hour.

SECTION 3. PENALTIES – Any person who shall violate any provision of the ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, forfeit not less than \$50.00 for first offense, and not less than \$100.00 for second offense plus court costs.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

The above revised ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Meenon on November 30, 2022

Suzanna M. Eytcheson Town Clerk

Tom O'Brien, Chairman Randy Strese, Supervisor Chris Sybers, Supervisor